
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 

 

Customer  Services 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604444 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

e.mail –douglas.hendry@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
 

6 July 2010 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the LOCAL LICENSING FORUM will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on TUESDAY, 13 JULY 2010 at 10:30 AM, which you are 
requested to attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director - Customer Services 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 2. MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 28 APRIL 2010(Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 3. REVIEW OF ARGYLL AND BUTE LICENSING BOARD POLICY STATEMENT: 

WORKSHOP DISCUSSION(Pages 7 - 32) 
 

 4. POLICE STATISTICS(Pages 33 - 42) 
 

 5. UPDATE FROM LSO 
 

 6. ISSUE TRACKER(Pages 43 - 44) 
 

 7. ALCOHOL FOCUS SCOTLAND: APPOINTMENT OF NEW CHIEF 
EXECUTIVE(Pages 45 - 46) 

 

  
 
   
   
 
 Contact: Hazel Kelly        Tel. No. 01546 604269 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 
MINUTES of MEETING of LOCAL LICENSING FORUM held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, 

KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD  

on WEDNESDAY, 28 APRIL 2010  

 

 

Present:  Eric Box, Community Representative (Chair) 
 

 Eric Dearie, Licensing Standards Officer 
 Cath Cakebread, Argyll and Bute Addiction Team Manager 
 David Greenwell, ADAT 
 Roanna Taylor, Young Scot 
 Sheila Johnston, Community Representative 
 Calum MacLachlainn, Licence Trade 
 Fred Bruce, Community Representative 
 J Russel Buchanan, Ex-licensee 
 Kenneth Harrison, Health Representative 
 Susan Mair, Clerk to the Licensing Board 
 Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law 

 
 
 
 The Chair advised that he had received a resignation from Louise Walker, Local Training 

Provider.  It was agreed that a letter would be sent to Louise thanking her for her 
contribution to the Forum. 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

  Apologies for absence were received from Superintendent Park, Strathclyde Police; 
Catherine Dobbie, Quality Improvement Officer; Brian Kupris, Community 
Representative and Louise Walker, Local Training Provider. 
 

 

 2. MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 27 JANUARY 2010 

 

  The Minutes of the meeting of the Local Licensing Forum held on 27 January 2010 
were approved as a correct record. 
 

 3. OFFSALES LICENCES FOR SALE OF GIFTS CONTAINING ALCOHOL 

 

  At the previous meeting on 27 January 2010 J Russell Buchanan had reported that 
smaller premises selling gifts containing alcohol had been giving up their licences 
because they were having to specify where on the premises the goods were to be 
displayed and due to the large set up costs.  He said the problem with specifying 
where on the premises the alcohol was to be displayed was because it was not easy 
for the shop to change its layout if and when desired.  Also the large set up costs 
could not be justified by the small amount of alcohol being sold.  He advised that 
many of the items being sold contained only 1.8cl of alcohol and in his opinion 
allowances should be made under the new regulations for the sale of gifts.  He added 
that under the old system the whole of the shop was covered by a licence and not just 
a designated area.  Making representation to the Government to amend these 
regulations for the sale of gifts containing alcohol was suggested. 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



Susan Mair confirmed that within the new regulations premises had to specify on a 
plan a designated area on the shop floor for the display of alcohol that was accessible 
to the public and advised that in addition a premise could also have a second display 
behind the counter or in a locked cabinet that was not accessible to the public. 
 
Charles Reppke advised that representation could be made to the Government but 
advised that this had been done in the past and had not been addressed.  He advised 
that the Forum would need to provide strong evidence on the effect this had had on 
businesses in Argyll and Bute before representation could be made and was unsure if 
he would be happy to provide the resource for this. 
 
Sheila Johnston advised that the smallest annual fee was £220 and enquired as to 
whether there could be a breakdown in fees for smaller businesses.  Susan Mair 
advised that the Licensing Board had set fees at the maximum when the new 
regulations came into place but had committed to review them once the new 
regulations had been embedded. 
 
The Forum noted the position with regard to licences for gifts containing alcohol and 
agreed that this would be brought back to a future meeting once the Board had 
completed their review of licensing fees. 
 
 

 4. REVIEW OF ARGYLL AND BUTE LICENSING BOARD POLICY STATEMENT 

 

  Susan Mair had submitted a report advising that the Argyll and Bute Licensing Board 
Policy Statement was due for revision.  Susan advised that the Board had agreed at 
their recent meeting that this would go out to consultation with a return date of the end 
of July 2010.  The new Policy Statement would be required to be in place by 
November 2010.  Susan highlighted the areas of the Policy that required revision and 
invited the Forum to provide comment.  She suggested that this be focused on at the 
next meeting of the Forum on 13 July 2010.  Charles advised that because there were 
a number of different views on the document, the Forum had 3 options; option 1 for 
everyone on the Forum to provide their own personal response; option 2 for the 
formation of a Group to discuss and provide a response on behalf of the Forum and 
Option 3 for the Forum to discuss at a separate meeting, come to a conclusion and 
provide a joint response.  
 
After discussion it was agreed that a date would be agreed with the Chair for a 
workshop to be held for the Forum to discuss the review of the Policy Statement and 
provide a joint response to the Board.  The details of this workshop would be 
conveyed t
[...]
s 
promotions.  Susan confirmed that the new Bill would provide for this.  Eric’s verbal 
report was noted by the Forum. 
 

 

 8. POLICE STATISTICS 

 

  Inspector Wallace reported on the number of visits to licensed premises and the 
number of STORM incidents for the months of February and March 2010.  He 
highlighted that the rise in the number of visits to premises had been due to the 
introduction of new shift patterns that had provided additional resources to complete 
visits.  He added that Strathclyde Police had received very positive assistance from 
licensees.  He reported that the STORM incident figures were generally low.  
 
Calum asked if Pubwatch had helped lower figures in Oban.  Inspector Wallace 
replied that it definitely had.  He advised that many individuals felt that a ban from 
licensed premises was worse than a Court sentencing.  He advised that the Police 
had run initiatives on Old Firm days and that a lot of licensed premises had made a 
conscious effort to close early which had made a difference also. 
 

 

 9. UPDATE FROM LSO 

 

  Eric Dearie, Licensing Standards Officer, gave a verbal update on the work he’d 
undertaken since the last meeting of the Forum.  He advised that in terms of joint 
working he had formed relationships with staff within the Licensing Section, 
Environmental Health, Trading Standards and Planning and Regulatory Services.  He 
advised that the Memorandum of Agreement was still to be signed off by Strathclyde 

Page 3



Police.  His main tasks had been to provide training to licensees, provide specimens 
to the licensing Board, attend Licensing Board meetings, Forum meetings, and to 
undertake visits to Licensed Premises.  He advised that he had received 16 
complaints, all of which had been related to noise nuisance.  He advised that he had 
now been appointed as a consultee for licensing appeals.  Eric reported that he had 
worked with Sheila recently to produce a CD Rom containing training material for 
licensees.  This had been issued to 56 licensed clubs, voluntary clubs and libraries.  
He added that the Licensing Standards Service Plan 2010 – 2011 had been 
completed and asked if this could be circulated with the Minutes of the meeting. 
 
Charles reported that due to the restructure within the Council, the recruitment of 2 
additional LSOs had not yet taken place.  He advised that he hoped a decision  would 
be taken very soon. The Forum expressed their concern over what would happen to 
the funding if the 2 posts were not filled.  Charles informed them that the funding had 
been ring fenced for the posts and would not be taken away.  He added that he would 
inform the Forum as soon as he knew what was happening. 
 
Susan advised that the CD Rom produced by Eric, LSO and Sheila had been very 
worthwhile.  Calum reported that a lot of clubs in Argyll and Bute had been abusing 
their licences by serving underage people.  Many clubs had been hosting 18th birthday 
parties as other licensed premises would not host them.  The Forum had a lengthy 
discussion on the policing of clubs and how they are not given the same attention as 
other licensed premises even through new regulations allowed for this to happen.  
Neil advised that he would take this issue back to the Police for discussion on the 
possibility of policing clubs on a more regular basis. 
 
 

 10. ISSUE TRACKER 

 

  Charles took the Forum through the issue tracker and the following was noted – 
 

1. That letters had been issued to Community Councils promoting the Local 
Licensing Forum 

 
2. Cath Cakebread had emailed the Head of Training at AFS regarding the 

website and had received a response saying that the website would be 
updated.  It was agreed that Cath would forward the e-mail to Eric. 

 
3. That Susan would provide a report on overprovision for the next meeting of the 

Forum. 
 

4. That the new Communications Manager was now in post and Charles would 
set up a discussion between her and Eric. 

 
The Forum then discussed the recruitment of new Members.  It was agreed that 
advice would be sought from the Communications Manager and a new advertisement 
issued.  Roanna enquired about the young person representative, Thomas Gray 
Stephens, who had been appointed to the Forum and whether he had attended any 
meetings.  Roanna informed the Forum that she provided support to young people 
who had been appointed to such Forums by briefing them before meetings. It was 
agreed that a letter would be written to Thomas asking if he still wished to be on the 
Forum.   
 

Page 4



Sheila asked Susan when the rest of the premises licences would be issued.  Susan 
informed her that the rest of the licences would be issued by the end of May. 
 
 

 11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 

  It was noted that next meeting would be held on 13 July 2010. 
 

 

Page 5



Page 6



ARGYLL AND BUTE LICENSING BOARD 

THE LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005 

STATEMENT

OF LICENSING POLICY 

2007-2010

Susan Mair 

Clerk to the Licensing Board 

Kilmory

Lochgilphead

Argyll PA31 8RT 

Tel : 01546 604130 

E-mail : susan.mair@argyll-bute.gov.uk

CONTENTS 

Agenda Item 3Page 7



Page No. 

1. INTRODUCTION 1

2. CONTEXT 2

3. THE LICENSING OBJECTIVES 3-4

4. BOARD BUSINESS 5

5. PREMISES LICENCES 5-9

6. OVERPROVISION 9

7. CAPACITY OF PREMISES 10

8. LICENSING HOURS 10-13

9. OCCASIONAL LICENCES 14-15

10. MANDATORY CONDITIONS 15-16

11. DISCRETIONARY CONDITIONS 17

12. PUBLIC AWARENESS MATERIALS – 

SAFE LIMITS AND DRINK-DRIVING 

17

13. ACCESS BY CHILDREN TO LICENSED PREMISES 17-18

14. OFF-SALES PREMISES 18

15. OUTSIDE SEATING AREAS 18-19

16. PROCEDURES THE BOARD HAS DEVELOPED FOR 

HANDLING APPLICATIONS, OBJECTIONS, HEARINGS 

19

17. ATTEMPTS TO INFLUENCE BOARD MEMBERS 19-20

18. LICENSING REGISTER 20

19. LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 20

20 MEMBERS CLUBS 20-21

21 EXCLUDED PREMISES – GARAGES 21-22

22. LICENSING STANDARDS OFFICERS 23

23. DUPLICATION 23

24. RELATIONSHIP WITH OTHER
[...]
lth 

Protecting children from harm 

Preventing Crime and Disorder 

The Board wishes to see Argyll and Bute a safe place to live in and to visit.  It 

is committed to improving the quality of life for the people in the area by 

ensuring that licensed premises are run in such a way as not to contribute to 

crime and disorder.  Applicants should be able to demonstrate in relation to 

their premises, that they will address the problems of - 

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

(f)

(g)

(h)

underage drinking;

drunkenness on premises;  

public drunkenness;

illegal possession and/or use of drugs;

violent behaviour;

anti-social behaviour;

litter, and 

noise

Securing Public Safety 

The Board wishes to ensure that the safety of any person visiting or working on 

or in the vicinity of licensed premises is not threatened. 

Preventing Public Nuisance 

The Board wishes to protect and maintain the amenity of residents and 

occupiers of businesses from the adverse consequences of the operation of 

licensed premises. 

Protecting and Improving Public Health 

The Board recognises the link between consumption of alcohol and public 

health and will have regard to the views of the relevant authorities responsible 

for the protection and improvement of public health and will take advice from 

these Bodies. 

      - 3 -

Page 11



Operating plans are expected to demonstrate that suitable and sufficient 

measures have been identified and will be implemented and maintained to 

protect public health.  This will include such measures as making available 

information with regard to sensible drinking, the effects consumption of excess 

alcohol has and contact points where assistance can be obtained for drink 

problems. 

Protecting Children from Harm 

The Board wishes to promote family friendly premises.  Applicants who wish 

to operate such premises should appreciate the additional responsibilities upon 

them whilst at the same time recognising that parents and other
[...]
ible. 

(iii) Preventing Public Nuisance 

All licensed premises open after 11 pm should have a policy on 

minimising noise pollution, which should include having all 

servicing and deliveries undertaken at times suitable to the local 

community;

All licensed premises should demonstrate their commitment to a 

cleaner environment in and around their premises. 

(iv) Protecting and Improving Public Health 

All licensed premises should display anti-drunkenness materials, 

if appropriate to their premises along with information on units 

of alcohol in the context of recommended guidelines.  Sources 

of free materials in this regard are :- 

            /…. 

- 8 – 

Page 16



www.alcohol-focus-scotland.org.uk

www.infoscotland.com/alcohol

www.drinkaware.co.uk

www.saferscotland.co.uk

www.noidnosale.com

All licensed premises should have in place a workplace alcohol 

policy in order to raise awareness, minimise harm and ensure 

that staff are able to access help without fear of losing their job 

if a problem arises.   

In relation to smoking outside licensed premises, licensees 

should have measures in place to address issues such as noise 

nuisance, litter, disorder and smoke drifting into neighbouring 

premises. 

(v) Protecting Children from Harm 

A written policy in regard to preventing sales of alcohol to 

persons under the legal age; 

The Board encourages the use of a refusals register where all 

refusals of service are recorded; 

The operation of a “no ID, no sale” scheme; 

Training in respect of under age sales. 

6. OVERPROVISION 

6.1 The Licensing Board must include a statement within their Policy as to the 

extent to which it considers there is overprovision of licensed premises or 

licensed premises of a particular description in any locality within the Board’s 

area.

This duty will not come into force, however, until September 2009.  This 

recognises that the task of assessing the capacity of licensed premises in a 

Board’s ar
[...]
ng hours of 

the premises and competing businesses in the vicinity are likely to lead to 

additional public nuisance, disorder or anti-social behaviour and where licensed 

premises dictate, including promotion of the licensing objectives. 

8.7 Extended Hours Applications

It should normally be possible for applicants for premises licences to anticipate 

special occasions which occur regularly each year such as major local events.  

In this regard, seasonal events such as Christmas should be accounted for 

within operating plans.  It is recognised, however, that events can arise from 

time to time which could not be anticipated. 

Upon submission of an application, the Board may extend the licensed hours in 

respect of premises by such period as it considers appropriate.  The Board will 

normally only do so in connection with - 

(i) a special event or occasion to be catered for on the premises, or 

(ii) a special event of local or national significance.   

The grant of an extension of licensed hours can only last for one month. 

Where the hours sought fall outwith the on-sales hours specified above, the 

applicant will have to demonstrate the hours requested are appropriate in the 

circumstances.  The applicant should provide to the Board sufficient 

information to enable a decision to be made.  This will include :- 

(a) hours sought; 

(b) the description of the special event or occasion; 

(c) what activities are proposed to take place during the hours sought; 

(d) when each activity will take place; 

(e) why the event or occasion is considered to be special, and 

(f) why the event or occasion cannot take place within the on-sales hours 

specified above. 

- 13 -

Page 21



9. OCCASIONAL LICENCES 

9.1 It is possible to make an application for an occasional licence authorising the 

sale of alcohol on premises which are not licensed premises.  This may be 

made by :- 

(i) the holder of a premises licence;

(ii) the holder of a personal lice
[...]
al licence holder present on the premises from  

1 am until the premises close.

(2) There must be written policies in place in relation to the evacuation of 

the premises and the prevention of the misuse of drugs on the premises. 

(3) A CCTV system must be installed on the premises. 

(4) There must be persons responsible for checking on the safety and 

wellbeing of persons using any toilet facilities on the premises, and 

(5) A licensed door steward must be positioned at every entrance to the 

premises, from 1 am until the premises close. 

- 16 -

Page 24



11. DISCRETIONARY CONDITIONS  

The Board can also impose such other conditions as they consider necessary or 

expedient to promote the licensing objectives or to give effect to the provisions 

of this Policy Statement.  The decision whether to impose a condition will be 

made on an objective basis, taking account of any representations and any other 

relevant information available to the Board.

12. PUBLIC AWARENESS MATERIALS –  

SAFE LIMITS AND DRINK-DRIVING 

Licensees are encouraged to use materials such as posters, beer mats etc which 

promote moderate consumption of alcohol along with awareness of units of 

alcohol and the recommended guidelines – eg, a wine list would state how 

many units in a small, large glass and bottle and relate that to the daily/weekly 

recommended limits.  Most of these materials are available from health boards 

and connected associations free of charge.  Drink-driving can have a 

catastrophic effect on families and licensed establishments can play a part in 

prevention by displaying anti drink-driving materials, supplying reasonably 

priced soft drinks, promoting awareness of campaigns such as designated driver 

schemes and offering free soft drinks to designated drivers. 

13. ACCESS BY CHILDREN TO LICENSED PREMISES 

Licensees must include within an operating plan consideration as to whether 

the premises are suitable for children.  If children are to b
[...]
LLF 28 April 2010 Inspector Wallace to 
raise issue with 
Command Structure and 
report back. 

 

  

P
a

g
e
 4

4



Agenda Item 7Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 28 APRIL 2010
	3 REVIEW OF ARGYLL AND BUTE LICENSING BOARD POLICY STATEMENT: WORKSHOP DISCUSSION
	4 POLICE STATISTICS
	Summary of Storm Incidents April 10
	Summary of Storm Incidents May 10
	Summary of Storm Incidents June 10

	6 ISSUE TRACKER
	7 ALCOHOL FOCUS SCOTLAND: APPOINTMENT OF NEW CHIEF EXECUTIVE



Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of LOCAL LICENSING FORUM held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, 

KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD  
on TUESDAY, 13 JULY 2010  

 
 

Present: Eric Box, Community Representative (Chair) 
 

 Eric Dearie, LSO  
 Sheila Johnston, Community Representativie 
 Calum MacLachlainn, Licence Trade 
 Brian Kupris, Community Representative 
 Fred Bruce, Community Representative 
 J Russell Buchanan, Ex Licensee  
 Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law 
 
 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
  Apologies for absence were submitted from Cath Cakebread, Catherine Dobbie, 

David Greenwell, Roanna Taylor, George Ross and Kenneth Harrison. 
 

 2. MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 28 APRIL 2010 
 

  The Minutes of the meeting of the Local Licensing Forum held on 28 April 2010 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 
Arising from item 9 (Update from LSO) it was noted that the Memorandum of 
Agreement had still not been signed off due to issues with Data Protection.  Eric 
advised that this was not causing any disruption to his workload. 
 
Charles advised that Stuart Nobel was attending this meeting as an observer for 
Helensburgh Community Council. 
 
Stuart explained that the Community Council had previously had a liaison person for 
licensing and may put forward a request to become more involved in this Forum. 
 

 3. REVIEW OF ARGYLL AND BUTE LICENSING BOARD POLICY STATEMENT: 
WORKSHOP DISCUSSION 

 
  The current Policy Statement was circulated to the Forum in advance of the meeting 

and it was suggested that the Members of the Forum flag up any issues they would 
like addressed and that these be discussed in sequential order. 
 
Decision 
 
It was agreed to make the following suggestions to the Licensing Board:- 
 
General Points 
 
The LLF discussed statements such as “it would be helpful” and “the Board 
encourages” and were seeking to firm up the use of such terminology.  However, on 
the basis there were no sanctions available to enforce compliance they discussed the 



possibility of inserting a provision that these be complied with “in so far as appropriate 
to their premises”.   
 
Protecting and Improving Public Health 
 
That information as to where to obtain posters with regard to sensible drinking, the 
effects of consumption of excess alcohol and contact points where assistance can be 
obtained for drink problems should be provided within the statement (AFS Website 
and/or ADAT Website). 
 
Overprovision 
 
It was agreed that Charles provide an update to the Chair of the Forum regarding 
where the Licensing Board are with their consultation (having noted that Strathclyde 
Police have been approached regarding the Statement of Overprovision). 
 
Licensing Hours 
 
That a provision to allow for seasonality be included. 
 
Duty to Trade (8.3) 
 
The LLF noted that the Board had been taking the view, that in the interests of 
economics of operating, premises may shut before the time specified within their 
operating plan.  They suggested that if it is the intention to do so, it would be 
recommended that a courtesy notice to this effect be displayed. 
 
Extended Hours Applications 
 
There was a suggestion that special events of local or national significance could be 
identified upfront.  The view of the Forum was that it was the responsibility of the 
Licensee to come forward and make a case for any application for extended hours. 
 
Occasional Licences 
 
Concern was expressed that voluntary organisations could run a licensed event with 
no training.  The Forum recommend that voluntary organisations undertake training by 
a recognised provider such as Servewise or Highfield.   
 
The Forum also recognised that there would be benefit in advertising this requirement 
and suggested that this be flagged up on the Council and AVS Websites. 
 
The Forum accepted there may be instances where it was not possible for an 
organisation to have been trained before an event and therefore also recommended a 
statement in the policy to the effect that “The Board would not usually grant a second 
or subsequent application without staff having been training by a recognised 
provider”. 
 
Paragraph 9.2 
 
That for ease of reference this paragraph be split into 9.2a (for personal or premises 
licence holders) and 9.2b (voluntary organisations) 
 



Paragraph 9.4 
 
That the second paragraph of 9.4 should be numbered 9.5 and the subsequent 
paragraphs re-numbered accordingly. 
 
Paragraph 10.1 
 
That it be checked whether these were the most appropriate examples to give. 
 
Public Awareness Materials – Safe Limits and Drink-Driving 
 
Reference to be made to ADAT website for supply of notices etc. 
 
Access by Children to Licensed Premises 
 
The hours of access for children should be included? 
 
Members Clubs 
 
20.2 – Should reflect that if the event is for non-members beyond the authorised 
levels then an occasional licence should be applied for. 
 
Licensing Standards Officer 
 
This should be expanded given there is now an LSO in post. 
 

 4. POLICE STATISTICS 
 

  Inspector Baillie spoke to the report stating that the trend was busier during the 
summer months and that the figures were increased for MAKI given that the Police 
had run a licensing initiative.  The initiative was also run in Bute and Cowal during 
June so figures for this month were also higher. 
 
Decision 
 
It was agreed to ask Strathclyde Police to provide statistics for Helensburgh and 
Lomond and statistics relating to the Pubwatch schemes across Argyll and Bute. 
 

 5. UPDATE FROM LSO 
 

  The LSO tabled a report advising of the issues he had been involved with since the 
last meeting which included training Inverclyde Licensing Board and their LLF, 
attendance at a Licensing Board hearing, formal inspections and mediation. 
 
Callum asked whether Eric Dearie had experienced any problems or whether there 
was a willingness to work towards a solution.  Eric advised that he had not 
experienced any problems and outlined the procedure that he followed to ensure that 
he was able to spend time with the licence holder to address any areas of concern. 
 

 6. ISSUE TRACKER 
 

  Jo Smith, the Council’s Communications Manager, was present for this item to 
discuss with the Forum how they wanted to raise the profile of the forum. 



 
Charles advised that the Forum had previously discussed raising the profile and also 
a recruitment drive to increase their Membership of licensees, young people and 
general public. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Jo suggested, and the Forum agreed, that a direct mail and personal invitation 
approach should be undertaken.  She agreed to draft letters which would include 
details of what the forum had achieved to date and that she would pass to Charles 
for distribution to Members of the LLF. 

 
It was also agreed:- 
 
2. that Roanna be approached regarding recruitment of a young person to replace 
Thomas who had recently resigned. 

 
3. that Inspector Baillie would provide Charles with contact details for the Chairman of 
the Pubwatch Scheme. 

 
4. that a general press release be issue as a backdrop to the letters. 
 

 7. ALCOHOL FOCUS SCOTLAND: APPOINTMENT OF NEW CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

  The Chair advised the Forum that Dr Gillan had been appointed as the Chief 
Executive of AFS.  He had met a few weeks ago with Dr Gillan regarding the services 
AFS provide to the Forum and had advised her that other than the Annual 
Conference, there was very little assistance given. 
 
He had also suggested to Dr Gillan that 3 or 4 Conveners from more active Forums 
get together to meet with her to discuss various matters.  He would be attending the 
first of these meetings tomorrow in Glasgow.  
 

 8. ANNUAL LICENSING CONFERENCE 
 

  The Chair advised that he did not expect to be in a position to attend the annual 
conference in September.  It was agreed that J Russell Buchanan attend in his place. 
 

 


